MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$ sprague & son, printers to the state. ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

of Narraguagus river, bounded on the west by Petit Menan Chap. 120 point, and on the east by Pleasant river, under a penalty Penalty for violation. upon the master or person in charge of said seines or nets, or upon the owner or owners of the vessels, steamers or boats engaged in taking said herring, of not less than one hundred dollars, and no more than three hundred dollars, and there shall be a lien upon said vessels, steamers, boats and apparatus used in such unlawful pursuit until said penalty, with costs of prosecution is paid.

SECT. 2. All penalties named in section one may be Penalties, how recovered by indictment or action of debt; one-fourth part of the penalty recovered or imposed shall be for the benefit of the complainant or party prosecuting, and the remaining three-fourths shall be paid into the school fund of the town of Milbridge.

Approved March 12, 1881.

Chapter 120.

An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and Act of approresolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of eighteen hundred and eighty-one, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same:

Pay roll of valuation commission and clerks, two		
thousand nine hundred and thirty dollars	\$2,930	00
Pay roll of council, four thousand dollars	4,000	00
Subordinate officers of state prison, five thousand	4	
three hundred dollars	5,300	00
Insane state beneficiaries, thirty-eight thousand		
dollars	38,000	00
Salary of clerk in secretary of State's office, one		
thousand dollars	1,000	00

Снар. 120	Salary of clerks in treasurer's office, twenty-two	** **	0.0
	hundred dollars	\$2,200	00
	hundred dollars	500	00
	mon schools, five hundred dollars	500	00
	Salary of messenger to governor and council five hundred dollars	500	00
	Salary of bank examiner, nine hundred dollars	900	
	Salary of pension agent, one thousand dollars	1,000	
	Salary of fish commissioners, one thousand		
	dollars	1,000	
	Trustees insane hospital, one thousand dollars Visiting committee to insane hospital, two hundred	1,000	00
	dollars	200	00
	Reports of judicial decisions, two volumes, forty-		
	eight hundred dollars	4,800	00
	Inspectors of state prison and jails, eight hundred	,	
	dollars	, 800	00
	Soldiers' pensions, twenty-three thousand dollars.		00
	Military pensions, eighteen hundred dollars	1,800	
	Contingent fund of treasurer, five hundred dollars.	500	00
	Stationery, two thousand dollars	2,000	00
	Postage, two thousand dollars	2,000	
	Transportation of documents, eight hundred	·	
	dollars	800	00
	Advertising laws, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500	00
	Fuel and lights, including deficiency for eighteen		
	hundred and eighty, twenty-three hundred		
	dollars	2,300	00
	Furniture and repairs of public buildings, includ-		
	ing deficiency for eighteen hundred and eighty,		
	four thousand dollars	4,000	00
	Night watch, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
	Inspectors of steamboats, six hundred dollars	600	00
•	Inspectors of steamboats, deficiency for eighteen		
•	hundred and eighty, one hundred forty-five dol-		
	lars and twenty cents	145	
	Indices, one hundred and fifty dollars	150	
	Journal of Council, one hundred and fifty dollars	150	
	Binding and stitching, forty-five hundred dollars	4,500	00
	Printing, fifteen thousand dollars	15,000	00

		120
\$5,000	00	Снар. 121
500	00	
1,400	00	
600	00	
300	00	
5	00	
300	00	
150	00	
1,500	00	
300	00	
7	50	
400	00	
77	10	
28	03	
	83	
ved.		
	500 1,400 600 300 5 300 150 1,500 300 7 400 77	500 00 1,400 00 600 00 300 00 5 00 300 00 150 00 300 00 7 50 400 00 77 10 28 03

Approved March 12, 1881.

Chapter 121.

An act additional to an act entitled "An act to change the name and increase the Capital Stock of the Palmer and Machiasport Railroad Corporation," approved February twenty-eight, eighteen hundred and forty-five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Said corporation may, and is hereby authorized Corporation authorized to authorized to to build a branch from any point on its line as now established, to tide waters in Machias, Washington county, and to extend from said branch as may be found convenient, such branches as it may deem necessary or useful within said town of Machias.